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Raymond Adolphus White (Returned to Wisconsin state 
prison) 	 $ 17.40 

Cecil Coley (Returned to Wisconsin state prison) 	$ 69.80 
$1,385.85 

The said sums of money having been paid by Dodge county 
pursuant to the provisions of section 51.225, but due to an 
opinion of the attorney general dated February 20, 1947, it 
was held the same cannot be collected by them, either because 
of their nonresidence in the state or the trial of such persons 
resulted in a discharge by a jury or by a doctor, as no provision. 
is made therefor under sections 51.07 or 51.225 of the statutes. 

Acceptance of said amount shall operate as a full and 
complete release and discharge to the state of any claim arising 
therefrom. 

Approved July 23, 1947. 

No. 576, S.) 	 [Published July 30, 1947. 

CHAPTER 454. 

AN ACT to amend 35.84 (6) (a) of the statutes, relating to 
, distribution of the Wisconsin statutes. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

35.84 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 
35.84 (6) (a) Of Wisconsin statutes, one copy to each state 

officer and each senator and assemblyman applying therefor 
and to each member and officer of the next succeeding legislature 
applying therefor ; 4 copies to each chief clerk of such legislature ; 
one copy to each judge, district attorney and clerk of court of 
the United States in this state, the secretary of state of the 
United States, the library of congress, each charitable and 
penal institution of the state, the Milwaukee law library asso-
ciation, the Oshkosh law library, and each other public library 
applying therefor ; not exceeding 10 further copies each to the 
state library, the Milwaukee county law library, the university 
law library, the law library of Marquette university, the library 
of the legislative reference department, and the state historical 
society ; and to the county clerk of each county enough copies 
to enable him to deliver one copy to each of the following officers 
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in his county: The judge and clerk of each court of record, the 
county clerk, treasurer, sheriff, district attorney, register of 
deeds, surveyor, coroner, county superintendent of schools, su-
perintendent of poor, chairman of the county board, county 
public welfare or pension department head, 

county highway 
commissioner, county veterans' service officer, each income tax assessor and each village and city clerk. 

Approved July 23, 1947. 

[Published July 30, 1947. 
CHAPTER 455. 

AN ACT to create 30.061 of the statutes, authorizing munici-
palities to regulate aircraft on the waters of the state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

30.061 of the statutes- is created to read: 
30.061 SEA PLANES. (1) REGULATIONS; LANDING 

STRIPS. Any city, town or village adjoining or surrounding 
any waters may, after public hearing, by ordinance enact rea-
sonable safety regulations relating to the operation on the 
surface of such waters of sea planes or other aircraft capable' 
of landing on water, to prescribe the areas which may be used 
as a landing and take-off strip or to prohibit such use alto-
gether, and to provide proper and reasonable penalties for the 
violation of any such ordinance. 

(2) MARKING-. Such ordinance shall direct that such regu- 
lated or prohibited areas be designated by standard marking 
devices. 

(3) CONFLICT OF JURISDICTION. Any conflict in such 
extra-territorial jurisdiction arising from the enactment of 
ordinances by 2 or more local governments shall be resolved 
in the manner provided by section 66.32. 

Approved July 23, 1947. 

No. 585, S.T 


